an aggregate of 2,065,316 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants.

   Including the shares of our common stock listed above as excluded shares, the number of outstanding shares of our common stock
calculated on a fully diluted basis as of June 30, 2003 was 38,046,283.

19

DILUTION

   As of June 30, 2003, our net tangible book value was $24.1 million or $0.75 per share. "Net tangible book value per common share" is
determined by dividing our net tangible book value (total tangible assets less total liabilities) by the number of shares of common stock
outstanding. After giving effect to the sale of 8,672,000 shares of our common stock in the offering at the public offering price of $15.50 per
share, and after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated expenses of the offering, our pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30,
2003, would have been approximately $150.7 million in the aggregate, or $3.68 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible
book value of $2.93 per share to existing holders and immediate dilution of $11.82 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common
stock in the offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 15.50
Net tangible book value per common share as of June 30, 2003 0.75
Increase attributable to new investors 2.93

Edgar Filing: DOT HILL SYSTEMS CORP - Form 424B4

18

Pro forma net tangible book value per common share as of June 30, 2003, after
giving effect to the offering $ 3.68

Dilution per common share to new investors $ 11.82

   "Dilution per common share to new investors" means the difference between the assumed public offering price per share of common stock
and the pro forma net tangible book value per common share as of June 30, 2003, after giving effect to the offering.

20

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   We derived the selected consolidated financial data presented below from our consolidated financial statements and related notes included
in this prospectus or incorporated herein by reference. You should read the selected consolidated financial data together with our consolidated
financial statements and related notes and the section of this prospectus entitled "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition

[…]

Officer for Messrs. Kammersgard and Romm and our board of directors for Mr. Lambert.

52

SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

   The table below presents information as of September 17, 2003 regarding the beneficial ownership of our common stock, as adjusted to
reflect the shares of our common stock being offered hereby, by each stockholder who is selling shares in this offering.

   Unless otherwise indicated, to our knowledge, all persons listed below have sole voting and investment power with respect to their shares
of common stock. Share ownership in each case includes shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding options that are exercisable within 60 days
after September 17, 2003.

   Each selling stockholder is a director or officer, or an affiliate of a director, of Dot Hill Systems Corp. and is therefore prohibited from
engaging in short sales pursuant to Section 16(c) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. None of the selling stockholders are, or are affiliated
with, a registered broker-dealer.

Shares Beneficially Owned
Prior to Offering(1)

Shares Beneficially Owned
After Offering�

Name
Number of

Shares Percentage

Number of
Shares Being

Offered
Number of

Shares Percentage

James L. Lambert(2) 1,579,034 4.8% 393,000 1,186,034 2.9%

Edgar Filing: DOT HILL SYSTEMS CORP - Form 424B4

47

Shares Beneficially Owned
Prior to Offering(1)

Shares Beneficially Owned
After Offering�

Dana W. Kammersgard(3) 675,234 2.1% 168,000 507,234 1.2%
Preston S. Romm(4) 213,817 * 53,000 160,817 *
Charles F. Christ(5) 76,667 * 18,000 58,667 *
Benjamin L. Brussell(6) 94,792 * 23,000 71,792 *
Norman R. Farquhar(7) 94,792 * 23,000 71,792 *
Chong Sup Park(8) 94,792 * 23,000 71,792 *
William R. Sauey(9) 2,511,737 7.7% 627,000(11) 1,884,737 4.6%
Flambeau, Inc.(10)

15981 Valplast Road
Middlefield, Ohio 1,049,494 3.2% 494,791 554,703 1.3%
Seats, Inc.(10)

1515 Industrial Street
Reedsburg, Wisconsin 64,075 * 30,209 33,866 *

*
Less than 1%

�
Assumes no exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option

(1)
This table is based upon information supplied by officers, directors and principal stockholders and Schedules 13D and 13G filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission, or information certified to us by such officers, directors and principal stockholders. Unless
otherwise indicated in the footnotes to this table and subject to community property laws where applicable, we believe that each of the
stockholders named in this table has sole voting and investment power with respect to the shares indicated as beneficially owned.